
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Wednesday, 3 

March 2021 
Microsoft Teams 

 

 
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

  Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before 

the meeting begin  

 
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust –  

Presentation by Head of Planning and Business Development, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 (a)   Strategic Framework and Business Plan  
 

 (b)   Quality Account 2020/21 and 2021/22  
 

4.   Integrated Care System –  
Verbal update by Senior Communications Officer, North of England 
Commissioning Support 
  
 

5.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  
 

 (a)   16 December 2020 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 (b)   13 January 2021 (Pages 37 - 42) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6.   COVID-19 in Darlington –  

Presentation by Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 43 - 64) 
 

7.   Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020 - Darlington: In the Time of 
COVID-19 –  
Report of Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 65 - 86) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 87 - 104) 
 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
The next meeting is scheduled for 18 March 2021 
  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Donoghue, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin 
and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEWV Presentation: Darlington 

– March 2021

a) Strategic Framework

b) Quality Account

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Purpose of this presentation

⚫ 1) To discuss TEWV’s new Strategic Framework and 

the planning work going on around this

⚫ 2) To feedback on the progress TEWV has made on 

our Quality Account priorities this year, and give a 

sense of what improvement priorities are likely to be in 

2021/22 (though the QA document consultation and 

publication may be delayed again due to Covid-19)

P
age 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TEWV’s new Strategic Framework and 

Business Plan

P
age 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

What’s happened so far…

⚫ Initial Big Conversation – lots of staff, service users, carer 

and partners feedback (over 2,100 people involved)

⚫ Board Workshops – including service user, carer and 

commissioner input

⚫ Development and testing of the new Strategic Framework 

via another round of the Big Conversation

⚫ Approval of the new Strategic Framework by the Board of 

Directors (January 2021)

⚫ Setting up of 5 planning groups

⚫ Testing of their initial plans in another Big Conversation (2nd-

17th March) and through a Governor workshop

P
age 6




[...]
ill take place 

during in April / May 2021 

⚫ Publication will be by the end of June 2021

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Questions and Comments about the 

TEWV Quality AccountP
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 December 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, 
Newall, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dr. Chou,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston (Stronger Communities Portfolio), 
Gillian Curry (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), Jo Murray (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Robert Goddard (South Tees NHS Foundation Trust), 
David Welch (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group) and Michelle Johnson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), 
Pauline Mitchell (Assistant Director Housing and Building Services), Elizabeth Davison 
(Assistant Director Resources), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Bell declared an interest as an employee of County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust; Councillor McEwan declared an interest as a Lay Member for 
Darlington Primary Care Network; and Councillor Tostevin declared an interest as a 
Member of the Board of Governors for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

HH36 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  7 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH37 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 21 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH38 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5(a)



 

 
-2- 

 

been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 December 2020, in relation to 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 to 2024/25, including setting a 
budget and council tax increase for 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that the Council had faced significant challenges over the last decade 
following the economic downturn and reduction in public sector spending; that to 
date, the Council had been successful in responding to these challenges but this was 
becoming increasingly difficult, particularly in respect of a growing elderly population, 
pressure in the children’s social care sector and the major economic impact of Covid-
19 which had a direct impact on the Council’s finances this year. 
 
The submitted report outlined details of the core offer budget, which had been agreed 
following a significant consultation exercise in 2016 and allowed reduced expenditure 
and services to a risk based minimum level with a small investment fund of £2.5m per 
year. It was noted that in subsequent MTFP’s unallocated balances of £6.5m were 
invested in five areas, namely Community Safety, maintaining an attractive street 
scene, maintaining a vibrant town centre, developing an attractive visitor economy 
and neighbourhood renewal. 
 
The submitted report highlighted areas of saving within the plan and areas of 
pressure, in particular the significant effect of Coronavirus pandemic on the Council’s 
expenditure and income budgets. Reference was made to the pressures felt across 
leisure and culture facilities and it reported that estimates had been made on the 
direct service impact of 
[...]
using organisations; and that Darlington were part of the Northern Housing 
Consortium which was working to address the issues of retrofitting and that 
Darlington were actively seeking grant allocations. 
  
RESOLVED – That this Scrutiny Committee supports the average weekly rent 
increase of 1.7 per cent for 2021/22, increases to the garage rents and services 
charges, the budget and Housing Business Plan, as appended to the submitted 
report. 
 

HH40 LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN 
 

 The Public Health Principal and Director of Public Health gave a presentation 
updating Members on the Covid-19 situation in Darlington and in doing so reminded 
Members of the importance of the campaign regarding Hands, Face, Space as a 

Page 33



 

 
-4- 

 

measure to control the spread of the virus. 
 
Details were provided of the five measures used to assess the Tier levels; namely 
case detection rates in all age groups; case detection rates in over 60’s; rate of cases 
falling or rising; positivity rate; and pressure on the NHS. 
 
Members noted that there had been 3770 positive cases in Darlington since March; 
that cases peaked on 15 November with 361 cases per 100k and that the current rate 
was 193 cases per 100k. It was also reported that the 70-79 and 80-89 age groups 
had seen an increase in the number of cases in the last fourteen days, and that this 
increase could be attributed to an outbreak in a care home.  
 
It was also reported that the bed occupancy and ICU occupancy had peaked in 
November and was starting to decline; and that the case rates across Darlington and 
the Tees Valley had decreased between 1 and 8 December 2020. Members also 
noted that Care Homes had reported 36 outbreaks since March 2020; and household 
transmission was the greatest source of positive cases. 
 
Details were provided on the new government guidance; the lateral flow testing, 
which was underway in Darlington; and the Covid-19 vaccination programme was 
outlined.  
 
Discussion ensued on community testing; the Director of Public Health advised 
Members that the initial supply of lateral flow tests was 20k; the tests were for anyone 
and everyone that was asymptomatic; the test site was launched on 14 December at 
the Dolphin Centre; the testing centre would remain open until 23 December, with 
tests recommencing on 11 January 2021; and a small increase in the number of 
positive cases was to be expected and this would help to reduce the number in 
relation to contact tracing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Public Health Principal and Director of Public Health be 
thanked for their update on the Covid-19  
 

HH41 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2020/2021 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services and Director of 
Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against key performance indicators for Quarter 2 
2020/21. 
 
It was reported that 36 indicators that reported to this Scrutiny Committee, six 
Housing indicators, six Culture indicators and twenty four Public Health indicators.  
  
At Quarter 2, data was available for nine of the twelve Housing and Culture indicators. 
It was noted that one indicators which had a target to be compared against, HBS 013 
– Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit (GNPI 34) 
was showing performance better than target; and that, of the nine indicators with data 
available, one indicator was showing an improved performance compared to the 
same point in the previous year whilst eight indicators showed a performance not as 
good as that recorded at the same time in the previous year.  
 

Page 34



 

 
-5- 

 

In relation to Public Health indicators it was reported that eight of the twenty-four 
indicators had new data available at quarter 2. 
 
Following a question Members were advised that there were no rough sleepers in 
Darlington; that anyone who presented to the Council as homeless
[...]
the provision patients would present to their 
GP or to Darlington Memorial Hospital, receive an assessment and (if required) be 
admitted under the care of the General Surgery team with care overseen by this 
team, with input from Urology Associate Specialist staff. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-elective specialist urology provision update be noted. 
 

HH43 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

Page 35



 

 
-6- 

 

 
Discussion ensued on the consultation process currently underway in respect of the 
document ‘Integrated Care: next steps to build strong and effective integrated care 
systems across England’,  which sets out how NHS organisations, local councils, 
frontline professionals and others would join forces in an integrated care system (ICS) 
in every part of England from April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That a task and finish group be arranged to enable this Scrutiny Committee to 
submit a response to the consultation on the document ‘Integrated Care: next steps 
to build strong and effective integrated care systems across England’. 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors , Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin 
and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors K Nicholson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Todd (Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety 
and Governance)), Gillian Curry (Head of Communications & Charity) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor McEwan declared an interest as a Lay Member for Darlington Primary 
Care Network; and Councillor Tostevin declared an interest as a Member of the 
Board of Governors for County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

HH45 COUNTY DURHAM AND DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 
 

 The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to update Members on the progress against the agreed 
priorities for 2020/21 during the period of April 2020 to September 2020.  
  
Members were advised that the Quality Accounts for County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust included indicators set by the Department for Health and local 
priorities agreed through consultation with staff, governors, local improvement 
networks, commissioners, health scrutiny committee and other key stakeholders. 
 
SAFETY 
 
Patient Falls 
 
Members were advised that the number of acute falls had increased and noted that 
there were 6.52 acute falls per 1000 bed days which was over the threshold of 5.7 
per 1000 bed days; and there were 7.36 community falls per 1000 bed days which 
was under the threshold of 8 per 1000 bed days.  
 
Following a question by members it was confirmed that a falls assessment is 
undertaken for patients admitted to hospital which reviews a number of elements 
including the likelihood of the patient getting out of bed and suitability of bed rails; and 
that beds can be lowered if required. 
 
Members were pleased to note that red zimmer frames had been introduced into key 
areas, and Members noted that the Falls Strategy for the next 3 years was in 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5(b)



 

 
-2- 

 

development to be launched in April 2021.  
 
Members requested that a breakdown of acute falls into different scenarios be 
included in future Quality Accounts. 
 
Care of patients with dementia 
 
Members welcomed the continued development and roll out of a dementia pathway 
and monitoring of care for patients with
[...]
relation to 12 
week bookings, breastfeeding and smoking at delivery continued and these were all 
on track. 
 
Paediatric care 
 
Members were pleased to note that a dedicated paediatric unit had opened adjacent 
to emergency department and that paediatric pathway work stream continued. 

Page 40



 

 
-5- 

 

 
Excellence reporting 
 
Members noted that excellence reporting was embedded within care groups and that 
monthly reports were produced and shared. 
 
Members also discussed one never event that had been reported between April and 
September 2020 and the actions taken. 
 
 
Following a question by Members in respect of figures for vacancy rates and staff 
sickness levels, Members were advised that these were monitored daily by a Gold 
Command meeting and that a health and well-being hub had been established to 
support staff. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  (a) That the report be noted.  
  
(b) That the Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) be thanks 
for her informative report.   
  
(c) That the Members be provided with: 
 

(i) Breakdown of acute falls into different scenarios; 
(ii) Breakdown of readmission rates into most and least prevalent sectors; 

and 
(iii) Figures for vacancy rates and staff sickness levels 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 

COVID-19 in Darlington
3rd March 2021

Penny Spring 

Director of Public Health 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Darlington situation report  

Test 1 The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully

In Darlington (as of 28th February)
• 32,214 vaccines have been given. 
• 94% of all those aged 70 years have received their first dose of vaccine
• 9 out of 10 residents in care homes have received their first dose of vaccine.

• Second doses of vaccines to start this month. 

• Vaccination sites include:-
• Feethams House – manned by local GPs
• Mass Vaccination Centre – Darlington Arena (opened 1st March)

P
age 44



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 2  Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing 
hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated  

COVID-19 in patient bed occupancy by week – County Durham and 
Darlington Foundation Trust 

Excess deaths and proportion of deaths involving COVID – 19 
by week 

P
age 45



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 3 Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would 
put unsustainable pressure on the NHS

P
age 46



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 4.Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by new 
Variants of Concern.

**Genomically confirmed cases are those where all lineage defining positions can be assessed. Probable cases are those where 
the sequencing is of a lower quality and not all lineage defining positions are called

Percentage of new positive lab samples with the new variant (S 
gene target failure) present

P
age 47



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Testing – Cummulative Totals for Darlington

PCR Tests (Pillar 1&2)
• Total individuals 

tested= 47,526
•People tested +ve = 

6,917
•People tested –ve =40, 

609

Lateral Flow Testing

• Community Testing (from Dec 14th) 

• Total Tests= 21,075

• People tested +ve = 327

• People tested –ve = 20,748

• School Based Testing (staff & Pupils)

• Total tests = 4,737 

• Total tested +ve = 7

• Total tested –ve = 4,370

P
age 48



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Testing – PCR and Lateral Flow Tests

PCR 

LFT

P
age 49



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Testing – developments

The DHSC are currently planning an expansion of opportunities for 
testing in the coming weeks including :-

• Community Collect – programme to allow tests to be collected and undertake 
their own tests at home

• Institutional Testing – targeting larger employ
[...]
ied as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

As we progress...

P
age 59



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Throughout all stages in the Road Map a national campaign will 
continue to reinforce key messages for the public to maintain vigilance. 
This campaign will cover topics such as:

• Safe behaviours

• Ventilation

• Wearing a face covering where appropriate

Stay at Home campaign

P
age 60



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

P
age 61



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Stay at Home campaign

P
age 62



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

P
age 63



Any questions?

P
age 64



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 MARCH 2021 

 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2020 
DARLINGTON: IN THE TIME OF COVID-19 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To share the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020 which has a 

particular focus on Darlington: In the time of Covid-19. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Under the 2006 NHS Act (inserted by section 31 of the Health and Social Care Act 

(2012)) each Director of Public Health is required to produce, and the relevant local 
authority to publish, an annual report. The subject for discussion in the Annual 
Report 2020 is Darlington: In the time of Covid-19. 
 

3. The report documents a point intime which discusses the early stages of Covid-19, 
the North East response, and our local Darlington response. There are chapters 
detailing the Local Outbreak Control Plan and its key themes, and appendices 
featuring extracts of data from North East quality Observatory Service for 
Darlington. 

 
4. The report was written by Miriam Davidson, our previous Director Public Health and 

is submitted for information. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee receive the Annual Report of the 

Director of Public Health 2020 and note the focus on legacy of the programme. 
 
 
 

 
Penny Spring  

Director of Public Health 
 
 
Penny Spring : Extension 6203 
 
 
 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder No specific impact 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Well Being 
The key themes of the Healthy New Towns 
programme are wider determinants of health. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

No specific impact. 

Diversity No specific impact. 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected A population approach. 

Budget and Policy Framework  Not applicable 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The Healthy New Towns programme was 
aligned to the One Darlington: Perfectly Placed 
strategy. 

Efficiency Shared models of working across sectors 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

No specific impact. 

 
 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Please see full Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020 
Darlington: In the time of Covid-19 

Page 66



Darlington:  
In the Time 
of COVID-19

Annual Report 
of the Director 
of Public Health 
2020

Proof / cas0058

Page 67



Table of Contents

Foreword 4

The early stages of the spread of COVID-19 6

Policy announcement milestones 8

North East Response 9

How did the Council and local partners respond? 9

Local Outbreak Control Plan 12

COVID-19 Mortality in Darlington 14

LOCP Governance Framework 15

Local Outbreak Control Plan 17

LA COVID-19 Test and Trace Service Support Grant 20

Appendix 1 22

Appendix 2 30

2 3Proof / cas0058

P
age 68



This is my last report 
before I retire and 
welcome Penny Spring 
as the incoming 
Director of Public 
Health for Darlington.

It has been a privilege 
to work with so many 
people who strongly 
believe that health is 
for all, not just a few.

I could not have predicted the terrible epidemic of 
COVID-19 would dominate my last year as Director 
of Public Health, but there is much to celebrate.

As I leave I reflect on the improvements mad
[...]
apacity 
which is needed to confidently prevent COVID-19 
transmission by preventing infection and spread, 
recognising symptoms, accessing testing and self-
isolating, with support if required.

A key requirement of the Local Outbreak Control 
Plan is to protect and support vulnerable people in 
all settings, including care homes.

A key next step is to build a further understanding 
and commitment with communities in Darlington. 
Working with the voluntary and community 
sector is critical to developing a community 
based understanding of actions to keep well, stay 
connected with others and contribute to a strong 
borough.

20 21Proof / cas0058

P
age 77



Appendices 

22 23Proof / cas0058

P
age 78



APPENDIX 1

24 25Proof / cas0058

P
age 79



26 27Proof / cas0058

P
age 80



28 29Proof / cas0058

P
age 81



APPENDIX 2

30 31Proof / cas0058

P
age 82



32 33Proof / cas0058

P
age 83



34 35Proof / cas0058

P
age 84



KEEPING DARLINGTON ON THE RIGHT TRACK

Stay COVID-19 
safe in Darlington

Don’t forget to download the  
NHS COVID-19 App.

Use it to check in when out & about

WASH HANDS
Keep washing your hands 

regularly.

COVER FACE
 Wear a face covering over 

your nose and mouth in 
enclosed spaces.

MAKE SPACE
 Stay at least one metre 

away from people  
not in your household.

Proof / cas0058

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 MARCH 2021 

 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved 
work programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, 
Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Heslop 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley, Keir (Local Services Portfolio), Tait, 
Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) and Dan Jackson (North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Syste) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Ken Ross 
(Public Health Principal) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH47 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 

(1)  STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK AND BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 RESOLVED – That discussion on this item be deferred. 
 

(2)  QUALITY ACCOUNT 2020/21 AND 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That discussion on this item be deferred. 
 

HH48 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
 

 The Director of Governance and Partnerships, North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care System gave a verbal update to Members on the next steps for 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS), following the publication of the Policy paper 
‘Integration and innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all’.  
 
It was reported that the legislative process would proceed throughout this year and 
statutory status for ICS was expected by April 2022; all NHS organisation were 
obligated to develop plans for the next phase of COVID-19 response and service 
recovery; and that further guidance was anticipated from NHS England. 
 
It was reported that there were 13 Local Authorities in the North East and North 
Cumbria ICS; the intentions to build on the existing arrangements in each of these 
areas; that in Darlington there were plans to consider role of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and how a partnership board structure may be best set up, with the 
expectation that the Local Authority and Acute and Primary Care Providers would 
oversee local delivery with the overall aim of embedding support and strengthening 
place based arrangements.  



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Members were informed of the expectation for provider trusts to work in collaboration 
more formally; and that provider collaboration was well established in the North East. 
 
It was anticipated that the name of the ICS body would be NHS North East and North 
Cumbria; the ICS would have a triple aim duty to pursue better health and wellbeing, 
better quality of services, and sustainable use of NHS resources; and the ICS would 
be accountable for the outcomes and health of the population, with the authority to 
delegate to a place level.  
 
The ICS would be overseen by a twin board model consisting of an NHS Board, 
which would be accountable for NHS spend and performance; and an ICS 
Partnership Board, which would be a forum to agree co-ordinated action, provide 
direction for the early stages of ICS formation and would be responsible for 
developing a plan to address the health, social care and public health needs of the 
system. 
 
Discussion ensued on the role of scrutiny; governance arrangements for the twin 
board model; the role of the Primary Care Network at a system level; and the 
involvement of the private sector.   
 
The Chief Executive, Healthwatch reminded Members of the role of Healthwatch in 
delivering statutory duties for Local Authorities and urged all Local Authorities to give 
consideration to the role of Healthwatch at a place and system level.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Governance and Partnerships, North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care System be thanked for his informative update.  
 

HH49 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1) 16 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2) 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 January 2021.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH50 COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Public Health Principal gave a presentation updating Members on the Covid-19 
situation in Darlington. 
 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In introducing the presentation, the Director of Public Health summarised the position 
from the previous meeting of this Scrutiny Committee; advised members that a 
successful community testing programme was now in place; the NHS England Mass 
Vaccination centre opened at the Darlington Arena on 1 March, with the capacity to 
deliver 200-300 vaccinations per day; and that the Feethams House Vaccination 
Centre continued to deliver vaccinations.  
 
It was reported that there were four tests applied at a national level, that must be met 
for England to progress through the stages of the Governments road map out of 
lockdown; these were Test 1 - The vaccine deployment programme continues 
successfully; Test 2 - Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing 
hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated; Test 3 - Infection rates do not risk a 
surge in hospitalisations which would put unsustainable pressure on the NHS; and 
Test 4 - Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by new Variants of 
Concern. 
 
Members noted that as of 28 February 2021, 32,214 Darlington residents had 
received their vaccine; 94 per cent of 70 year olds had received their first dose; and 
nine out of ten care residents had received their first dose.  
 
It was reported that the bed occupancy rate for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust had, since mid-January, started to decline; that ICU bed occupancy 
rates had also started to decline; and the rates of cases in those aged 60 and over 
were decreasing and levelling out. 
 
Members were advised of the figures for variants of concern, noting that the number 
of cases in the UK were very low; there was no evidence to suggest the variants were 
more deadly or more transmissible; and that 100 per cent of all positive cases that 
were genotyped showed the Kent variant to be present.  
 
Details were provided on the figures for PCR and lateral flow testing in Darlington; the 
Department for Health and Social Care plans for test expansion; the four stages of 
the Road Map were outlined; and reference was made to the Stay at Home 
Campaign which would continue throughout all stages of the Road Map. 
 
Discussion ensued on the vaccination of housebound residents and the actions taken 
to improve the uptake of vaccinations by ethnic communities. Members questioned 
the accuracy of the lateral flow tests and highlighted the need for improved 
messaging in relation to the vaccination process, particularly for hearing and site 
impaired residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Public Health Principal and Director of Public Health be 
thanked for their update on Covid-19 in Darlington. 
 

HH51 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2020 - 
DARLINGTON: IN THE TIME OF COVID-19 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to share with 
Members the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020, Darlington: In the 
time of COVID-19 (also previously circulated). 
 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report stated that the Annual Report had been produced as a 
requirement of the Health and Social Care Act 2012; the subject for discussion was 
Darlington: In the time of COVID-19; the report discussed the early stages of Covid-
19, the North East response, and the local Darlington response; and the Annual 
Report was written by the previous Director of Public Health, Miriam Davidson. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020, which 
had a focus on legacy of the programme, be noted. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to Miriam Davidson for 
her work as Director of Public Health for Darlington. 
 

HH52 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members were advised of the proposal at the Adults Scrutiny Committee to undertake 
a joint review into the impact of COVID-19 on Adult Services and that a quad of aims 
would be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

HH53 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 18 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Well Being Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 


